by eight, and 4 by dividing Equation (5) by 100,000 tons. Stochastic variables include gas and electricity con-
sumption, according to the experiment, and 20 years of historical energy prices, according to a PERT distribution.
Statistics simulated with 1000 iterations.

Energies 2024, 17, x FOR PEER REVIEW 14 of 20

Figure 3. Expected annual savings per depot using an RS instead of an HM technology.

3.5. Stochastic Scenarios

The results for alternative scenarios, with variables deviating from the baseline

parameters, are discussed in this section. The first panel of Table 7 has simulation statistics

of potential savings (due to an RS) under alternative feedstock yields. The first scenario,

called high overs and low fines, implies a 0.839 feedstock yield for the HM and 0.932 for

the RS. A second scenario, with typical overs and typical fines, relates to a 0.701 feedstock

yield for the HM and 0.878 for the RS. Finally, the low overs and high fines scenario has a

0.571 feedstock yield for the HM and 0.832 for the RS.

Table 7. Stochastic savings of using an RS instead of an HM under different scenarios.

Scenario Mean Median

NPVRS-HM at alternative processing yields (USD per ton)

High overs and low fines 16.85 16.64

Typical overs and typical fines 27.28 27.07

Low overs and high fines 43.49 36.48

NPVRS-HM at alternative feedstock prices (USD per ton)

Feedstock purchase price is base +10% 36.69 36.48

Feedstock purchase price is base +3% 35.04 34.83

Feedstock purchase price is base −3% 33.40 33.18

Feedstock purchase price is base −10% 31.75 31.54

Notes: Processing yield scenarios: (1) high overs and low fines: 0.839 feedstock yield for the HM and

0.932 for the RS, (2) typical overs and typical fines: 0.701 feedstock yield for the HM and 0.878 for

the RS, and (3) low overs and high fines: 0.571 feedstock yield for the HM and 0.832 for the RS.

Feedstock price scenarios: percentage of deviation, as defined in the table, from the baseline hybrid

poplar feedstock price of USD 68.75 per ton. Statistics in the table represent anticipated savings

calculated by dividing stochastic Equation (5) by 100,000 tons. Simulations (1000 iterations per

[…]

These scenarios were defined according to a Forest Concepts™ database of hundreds

of processing runs and are alternative scenarios to the baseline, which used the yield

results of the experiment, 0.601 for the HM and 0.792 for the RS (discussed). As expected,

the results in Table 7 show that the larger the yield gap (i.e., efficiency) between the two

Figure 3. Expected annual savings per depot using an RS instead of an HM technology.

3.5. Stochastic Scenarios

The results for alternative scenarios, with variables deviating from the baseline pa-
rameters, are discussed in this section. The first panel of Table 7 has simulation statistics
of potential savings (due to an RS) under alternative feedstock yields. The first scenario,
called high overs and low fines, implies a 0.839 feedstock yield for the HM and 0.932 for
the RS. A second scenario, with typical overs and typical fines, relates to a 0.701 feedstock
yield for the HM and 0.878 for the RS. Finally, the low overs and high fines scenario has a
0.571 feedstock yield for the HM and 0.832 for the RS.

Table 7. Stochastic savings of using an RS instead of an HM under different scenarios.

Scenario Mean Median

NPVRS-HM at alternative processing yields (USD per ton)
High overs and low fines 16.85 16.64

Typical overs and typical fines 27.28 27.07
Low overs and high fines 43.49 36.48

NPVRS-HM at alternative feedstock prices (USD per ton)
Feedstock purchase price is base +10% 36.69 36.48
Feedstock purchase price is base +3% 35.04 34.83
Feedstock purchase price is base −3% 33.40 33.18

Feedstock purchase price is base −10% 31.75 31.54
Notes: Processing yield scenarios: (1) high overs and low fines: 0.839 feedstock yield for the HM and 0.932 for the
RS, (2) typical overs and typical fines: 0.701 feedstock yield for the HM and 0.878 for the RS, and (3) low overs
and high fines: 0.571 feedstock yield for the HM and 0.832 for the RS. Feedstock price scenarios: percentage of
deviation, as defined in the table, from the baseline hybrid poplar feedstock price of USD 68.75 per ton. Statistics in
the table represent anticipated savings calculated by dividing stochastic Equation (5) by 100,000 tons. Simulations
(1000 iterations per scenario × 7 scenarios = 7000 iterations) conducted with the Advanced Sensitivity Analysis